



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2487 of 1985**

Bhanwarkali And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Amit Daga, R.N.Sharma  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 48**

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.  
HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.**

1. Mr. Amit Daga, learned Senior Advocate appearing on behalf of appellant has submitted that he has filed his Vakalatnama prior to his designation as a Senior Advocate and prays for some time to file another Vakalatnama on behalf of the appellant.
2. In view of the submission made by the learned Senior Counsel, matter is adjourned for the day.
3. As per office report dated 16.07.2025, based upon the report of the CJM concerned dated 02.08.2025, appellant no.1 (Bhnwar Kali) has died.
4. Taking into consideration the aforesaid report of C.J.M., Meerut, the criminal appeal qua appellant no.1 (Bhnwar Kali) stands dismissed as having been abated.
5. List on **12.02.2026**.
6. It is made clear that on the next date of hearing, no adjournment shall be granted to either of the parties, as the appeal is pending since 1985.

**February 2,  
2026**

Ashutosh

**(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)**